

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

WILLIAM RIGGS,

Plaintiff,

v.

KROTO, INC., D/B/A ICANVAS,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-05822

Hon. Thomas M. Durkin

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AWARD, EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT,
AND SERVICE AWARD TO REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

III. ARGUMENT5

 A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Award is Reasonable and Appropriate.....5

 1. Counsel Reasonably Spent 237.55 Hours Prosecuting the Litigation.....8

 2. Counsel’s Hourly Rates Are Reasonable.....8

 3. Counsel Assumed the Risk of Non-Payment9

 4. The Quality of Counsel’s Performance10

 5. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of the Litigation11

 6. The Stakes of the Litigation.....12

VI. THE REQUESTED COSTS AND EXPENSES AWARD IS REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE12

VII. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARD IS REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE....12

VIII. CONCLUSION144

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.,
Nos. 07-CV-2898, 09-CV-2026, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)..... 13

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984) 8

Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78026 (E.D. Cal. May 8, 2019) 7

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 12, 13

Crawford Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.,
No. 11-CV-4462, 2015 WL 1399367 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015)..... 13

Donovan v. Estate of Frank E. Fitzsimmons,
778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 11

Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)..... 12

Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67298 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2015) 8

Hapka v. Carecentrix, Inc.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68186 (D. Kan. Feb. 15, 2018)..... 7

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 7

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc., Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 838..... 9

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 13

Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 9

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161077 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)9

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007).....6

Yvonne Mart Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40640 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021) 10
